
REPUBLIC OF KENYA.

IN THE HIGH COURT OF KENYA AT KITALE.

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 14 OF 2012.

LOPORON LOYOO ::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::: APPELLANT.

VERSUS

REPUBLIC :::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::: RESPONDENT.

(Being an appeal from the original conviction and sentence of T. Nzioki - SPM in Criminal Case No. 330 
of 2010 delivered on 30th September, 2011 at Lodwar.)

J U D G M E N T.

The appellant, Loporon Loyoo, appeared before the Senior Resident Magistrate at Lodwar charged with
rape contrary to section 3 (1) read with section 3 (3) of the Sexual Offences Act, in that on the 21st May,
2010 at [Particulars Withheld] Village Turkana Central, caused his genital organ to penetrate the genital
organ of A.N.N without her consent.

After a full trial, the appellant was convicted and sentenced to fifteen (15) years imprisonment.  He was
dissatisfied with the conviction and sentence and preferred the present appeal on the basis of the grounds
in his petition of appeal filed herein on 10th February, 2012.  He appeared in person at the hearing of the
appeal and relied on his written submissions in support thereof.

The Learned Prosecution Counsel, Mr. Kimanzi, opposed the appeal on behalf of the state respondent by
submitting  that  PW1 clearly  identified  the appellant  as there was bright  moonlight  and that  she had
previously known him as confirmed by PW2, PW3 and PW4.  That, PW6 confirmed that the complainant
was raped and infected with a venereal disease.

The Learned Prosecution Counsel contended that the appellant was properly convicted and urged this
court to dismiss the appeal.

Having considered the submissions by both sides, it is the duty of this court to revisit the evidence and
draw its own conclusions bearing in mind that the trial court had the advantage of seeing and hearing the
witnesses.

In brief, the prosecution case was that on the material date at about 1.00 a.m., the complainant  A.N.N
(PW1), was sleeping outside her manyatta under a mosquito net when the appellant whom she knew by
the name “Nabo” arrived there and raped her.  She was able to see him as there was bright moonlight. 
She said that she was threatened with a traditional Turkana knife (“abarait”) and raped.  Thereafter, the
appellant went way.  She cried for help and a police reservist,  Ewalan Nachorochoro (PW5), came to
her  aid.  She  told  him that  she  had been raped by the  appellant.  Her  husband,  N.N.E (PW4),  also
appeared at the scene.  With the assistance of Ewalan (PW5), he escorted her to the area chief.



The  area  chief,  Mackenzie  Emathe  (PW7), directed  that  the  complainant  be  taken  to  hospital  and
thereafter dispatched a team of police reservist to fetch the appellant.

The reservist included Ewalan (PW5) and Ewoi Ibeyei Ekidor (PW2).  They traced the appellant but in
the process of arresting him, he resisted arrest thereby causing a gun shot to be fired accidentally from a
firearm in possession of Ewaton (PW5).  The shot injured the appellant on his back.

A herdsman,  Francis  Lotaboi  (PW3),  was present  during the attempted  arrest  of  the appellant.  He
confirmed that Ewalan (PW5) and the appellant were engaged in a struggle over a firearm and in the
process a shot was fired injuring the appellant.

The information reached the area chief (PW7) who reported to the D.O. And the O.C.S. Lodwar Police
Station accordingly.

A  clinical  officer,  Hosea  Kiplangat  Kiringi  (PW6),  examined  the  complainant  and  compiled  the
necessary report on the P3 form.  The report indicated that the complainant had sexual contact with a man
and was infected with a venereal disease.

P.C. Shelmith Wanjiku (PW8), investigated the case after it was reported to her at the Lodwar police
station.  She was told that the appellant had raped the complainant.  She issued the necessary P3 form and
later charged the appellant with the present offence.  She confirmed that the appellant had been shot and
injured during his arrest and that she re-arrested him after his discharge from hospital.   She said that he
(appellant) had a gunshot injury on his shoulder and that an inquiry file was opened at the police station to
determine how he was shot.

The appellant was placed on his defence after the close of the prosecution case.  He exercised his right to
remain silent.

The trial court after having considered the evidence against the appellant arrived at the conclusion that the
prosecution had discharged its burden of proving beyond reasonable doubt that the appellant committed
the offence.

In this court's opinion, the evidence by the complainant (PW1) coupled with that of the clinical officer
(PW6)  proved that  the  complainant  was  indeed sexually  offended.  She clearly  indicted  that  the  act
committed against her was unlawful as she did not consent to it.  She suggested that she was ambushed
while sleeping under a mosquito net outside her house and raped.

The clinical officer indicated that it was most likely than not that the complainant was raped and in the
process was infected with a venereal disease.    The clinical officer did not examine the alleged culprit if
only to establish that the disease came from him.  Nonetheless, the presence of a venereal disease may
only be a corroborating factor so that even if the alleged culprit was not medically examined for the
disease the fact of rape could still be established by other evidence which in this case was the evidence of
the complainant and the clinical officer.  In any event, the fact of rape was herein not disputed.  The
dispute was centered on the identification of the offender.

The appellant denied responsibility and was not under any obligation to say anything further.  It was
therefore within his rights to remain silent when placed on his defence.  He had no obligation to establish
his  innocence.  The  burden  to  establish  his  guilt  lay  with  the  prosecution  and  in  that  regard,  the
complainant's evidence was most vital with regard to the alleged identification of the appellant as the
offender.  The evidence has shown that the offence occurred in the hours of darkness thereby presenting
difficult circumstances for identification.  However, the complainant stated that there was bright moon at
the  material  time  which  made  it  possible  for  her  to  see  and  identify  the  appellant  whom she  had
previously known.

The bright moon provided favourable circumstances for identification and the fact that the complainant
had previously known the appellant rendered his identification to be by recognition thereby minimizing



the possibility of mistaken identity.

Nonetheless, the complainant's evidence of identification against the appellant in difficult circumstances
had to  be treated  with great  caution  in  the  absence of  corroboration.  The fact  that  the  learned trial
magistrate  warned  himself  of  the  danger  of  relying  on  the  sole  evidence  of  identification  by  the
complainant was a clear indication that he treated the evidence with extreme caution and found that it was
credible enough for a finding that the appellant was responsible for raping the complainant.

This  court  must  also  find  that  the  appellant  was  positively  identified  as  the  person  who  raped  the
complainant on that material date and time.  His conviction by the learned trial magistrate was therefore
proper and lawful. The sentence imposed upon him was also lawful but since he was a first offender the
same is hereby reduced to ten (10) years imprisonment.  Otherwise, the appeal is dismissed.

[Delivered and signed this 21st day of January, 2014.]

[In the presence of appellant and Mr. Kimanzi – State Counsel.]

J.R. KARANJA.

JUDGE.


